

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BLAKE LIVELY,

Plaintiff,

v.

WAYFARER STUDIOS LLC, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 24-cv-10049 (LJL)

**PLAINTIFF BLAKE LIVELY'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Esra A. Hudson (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Stephanie A. Roeser (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Sarah Moses (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Manatt, Phelps & Phillips LLP
2049 Century Park East, Suite 1700
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 312-4000
ehudson@manatt.com
sroeser@manatt.com

Matthew F. Bruno
Manatt, Phelps & Phillips LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 790-4525
mbruno@manatt.com

Meryl C. Governski (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Dunn Isaacson Rhee LLP
401 9th Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 240-2927
mgovernski@dirllp.com

Michael J. Gottlieb
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP
2029 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 855-3111
mgottlieb@willkie.com

Kristin E. Bender
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP
1875 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 303-1000
kbender@willkie.com

Aaron E. Nathan
Michaela A. Connolly
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 728-8904
anathan@willkie.com
mconnolly@willkie.com

Attorneys for Blake Lively

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 A. Baldoni And Wayfarer Curated A Misleading Feminist Brand.....3

 B. Wayfarer Policies “Strictly Prohibited” Harassment, But Its Leaders
 Disclaimed Responsibility For Creating A Safe Workplace On Set.5

 C. Wayfarer And Baldoni Fostered A Hostile Work Environment For
 Women.....6

 1. Baldoni and Heath marginalized and mistreated women based on
 gender.....6

 2. Heath insisted on a meeting while Lively was undressed and gawked
 at her body.....7

 3. Baldoni sexualized and objectified women on set.....8

 4. Baldoni confessed a troubled history with sexual consent.9

 5. Baldoni added gratuitous sexual content and spoke about his sex life.9

 6. Baldoni was fixated with Lively’s weight.10

 7. Baldoni and Heath pressured Lively to perform unscripted nudity.....11

 8. Heath showed Lively a video of his wife naked, without Lively’s
 consent.11

 9. Baldoni improvised physical intimacy without Lively’s consent.....12

 D. Lively And Other Women Repeatedly Reported Concerns About Baldoni
 And Heath, Which Wayfarer Failed To Investigate.12

 E. Before Phase Two, Lively Negotiated Protections (That Wayfarer Agreed
 Were Reasonable) And Again Reported Her Concerns.....15

 F. Sony Exercised Its Right To Edit Its Own Version Of The Film With
 Lively’s Help.17

 G. Sony And Wayfarer Develop A Plan To Market The Film As A Story Of
 Female Empowerment, Which Lively And The Cast Follow And Support.3

 H. The Wayfarer Defendants Responded By Disparaging And Discrediting
 Lively.19

 I. The Wayfarer Defendants Hired Crisis Experts To “Bury” Lively By
 Discrediting Her Claims And Assassinating Her Character.20

 1. The Wayfarer Defendants planned to go on the offensive from the
 outset.20

2. Baldoni and Wayfarer hired a California-based crisis team to “bury” Lively.22

3. As the Film premiered with massive success, Defendants launched a “social combat plan” against Lively.26

J. In Response To Lively’s CRD Complaint, Defendants Continued Their Retaliatory Campaign With A Baseless Lawsuit And Defamatory Statements.32

K. Lively Suffered Damages As A Result Of The Conduct.35

ARGUMENT36

I. LIVELY’S SEXUAL HARASSMENT CLAIMS MUST PROCEED TO TRIAL. ...36

A. Heath’s Behavior, Alone, Warrants Denying The MSJ.37

B. The Wayfarer Defendants Fostered An Environment Laden With Gender Bias.38

C. Wayfarer And IEWUM Are Strictly Liable For Supervisory Conduct.40

II. THE RETALIATION COUNTS MUST PROCEED TO TRIAL.37

A. The Record Easily Establishes A Prima Facie Case Of Retaliation.42

1. The Wayfarer Defendants concede that Lively engaged in protected activities.42

2. The Wayfarer Defendants subjected Lively to a continuous pattern of adverse actions.43

3. A causal link connects Lively’s protected acts to Defendants’ adverse conduct.47

B. Defendants Failed To Produce Admissible Evidence Of Legitimate, Non-Retaliatory Reasons For Their Sustained Course Of Retaliatory Actions.48

C. Defendants Wanted To “Bury” Lively For Speaking Out Against Them.49

III. THE FAILURE-TO-PREVENT COUNT MUST PROCEED TO TRIAL.49

IV. LIVELY WAS AN “EMPLOYEE” UNDER TITLE VII AND CALIFORNIA LAW.50

V. LIVELY’S CONTRACT CLAIMS MUST PROCEED TO TRIAL.52

A. The ALA And CRA Are Valid, Enforceable Agreements.52

1. The ALA Is a Binding, Enforceable Agreement.52

2. The CRA Is a Binding, Enforceable Agreement.54

B. Defendants’ Other Arguments As To The Breach Of Contract Claims Fail.55

VI. THE FALSE LIGHT CLAIM SURVIVES BECAUSE CALIFORNIA LAW APPLIES.56

VII. THE DEFAMATION CLAIM MUST PROCEED TO TRIAL.57

VIII. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE CONSPIRACY CLAIM.	58
IX. SAROWITZ IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE FALSE LIGHT OR CONSPIRACY CLAIMS.....	59
X. THE WAYFARER PARTIES’ DAMAGES ARGUMENTS FAIL	60
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Achal v. Gate Gourmet, Inc.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	50
<i>AHW Inv. P’ship v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 806 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2015).....	60
<i>Aulicino v. New York City Dep’t of Homeless Servs.</i> , 580 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>Bailey v. San Francisco Dist. Attorney’s Off.</i> , 16 Cal. 5th 611 (2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banks v. Gen. Motors, LLC</i> , 81 F.4th 242 (2d Cir. 2023)	38
<i>Birschtein v. New United Motor Mfg., Inc.</i> , 92 Cal. App. 4th 994 (2001)	40, 48
<i>Bradley v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 1612 (2008)	50
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	43, 44
<i>Byrnie v. Town of Cromwell, Bd. of Educ.</i> , 243 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>California Fair Emp. & Hous. Com. v. Gemini Aluminum Corp.</i> , 122 Cal. App. 4th 1004 (2004)	50
<i>Cantu v. Flanigan</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 220 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	60
<i>Castro-Ramirez v. Dependable Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 2 Cal. App. 5th 1028.....	43
<i>Chukwueze v. NYCERS</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	47
<i>Cifone v. City of Poughkeepsie</i> , 234 A.D.2d 331 (1996).....	61

Constantin v. N.Y.C. Fire Dep’t,
2009 WL 3053851 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2009).....45

Dhaliwal v. Saliz Pharms., Ltd.,
2019 WL 5067164 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2019).....48

Dixon v. Int’l Bhd. of Police Officers,
504 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2007).....47

Doe v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
835 F. Supp. 2d 762 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....45

Doe v. Meta Platforms, Inc.,
690 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2023)57

Duplan v. City of New York,
888 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2018).....48

Eaton v. Coca-Cola Co.,
2010 WL 2836737 (D. Conn. July 19, 2010)43

Edwards v. Container Kraft Carton & Paper Supply Co.,
161 Cal. App. 2d 752 (1958)60

Eisenberg v. Advance Relocation & Storage, Inc.,
237 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2000).....51

Erlich v. Menezes,
21 Cal. 4th 543 (1999)56

GG Managers, Inc. v. Fidata Tr. Co. New York,
215 A.D.2d 241 (1995).....55

Gonzalez v. Oplaii LLC,
2023 WL 11195911 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2023).....53

Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
622 F.2d 43 (2d Cir. 1980).....47

Green v. Laibco, LLC,
192 Cal. App. 4th 441 (2011)47

Gubitosi v. Kapica,
154 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 1998).....48

Hahn v. Off. & Pro. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 153,
2016 WL 4120517 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2016).....43

Hardage v. CBS Broad., Inc.,
427 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005)50

Hill v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Assn.,
7 Cal. 4th 1, 865 P.2d 633 (1994).....57

Hirst v. City of Oceanside,
236 Cal. App. 4th 774 (2015)49

Hughes v. Twenty-First Century Fox, Inc.,
304 F. Supp. 3d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....46

Johnson v. J. Walter Thompson U.S.A., LLC,
224 F. Supp. 3d 296 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....47

Kaytor v. Elec. Boat Corp.,
609 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010).....38

Kronisch v. United States,
150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998).....44

Langson v. Lane,
967 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1992)53

Laurin v. Pokoik,
2005 WL 911429 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2005).....43

Lawson v. PPG Architectural Finishes, Inc.,
12 Cal. 5th 703 (2022)42, 49

Lewis Jorge Constr. Mgmt., Inc. v. Pomona Unified Sch. Dist.,
102 P.3d 257 (2004).....56

Lewis v. New York City Transit Auth.,
12 F. Supp. 3d 418 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)43

Lively v. Wayfarer Studios,
2025 WL 1952027 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2025)14, 59

Lockhart v. Gen. Motors Corp,
2001 WL 1262922 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2001)55

Luckett v. Kohl’s Dep’t Stores, Inc.,
2020 WL 4341779 (C.D. Cal. June 18, 2020)49

Lyle v. Warner Bros. Television Prods.,
38 Cal. 4th 264 (2006)39, 40

Makarova v. United States,
201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....51

Malik v. Carrier Corp.,
202 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2000).....49

Mamou v. Trendwest Resorts, Inc.,
165 Cal. App. 4th 686 (2008)42

Marshall v. Boeing Co.,
2019 WL 4391112 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2019)50

McSweeney v. Cohen,
776 F. Supp. 3d 200 (S.D.N.Y. 2025)..... *passim*

Medvey v. Oxford Health Plans,
313 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D. Conn. 2004).....59

Meeks v. Autozone, Inc.,
24 Cal. App. 5th 855 (2018)38

Moll v. Telesector Res. Grp., Inc.,
94 F.4th 218 (2d Cir. 2024)38

Muniz v. UPS,
731 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....37

Myers v. Trendwest Resorts, Inc.,
148 Cal. App. 4th 1403 (2007)38

NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.,
118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015)60

Nazir v. United Airlines, Inc.,
178 Cal. App. 4th 243 (2009)37

Northrop Grumman Corp. v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.,
103 Cal. App. 4th 1021 (2002)49

Oakland Raiders v. Oakland-Alameda Cnty. Coliseum, Inc.,
144 Cal. App. 4th 1175 (2006)54

Ocheltree v. Scollon Prods., Inc.,
335 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2003)39

Palin v. New York Times Co.,
482 F. Supp. 3d 208 (S.D.N.Y.), *modified*,
510 F. Supp. 3d 21 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....58

Pantchenko v. C. B. Dolge Co.,
581 F.2d 1052 (2d Cir. 1978).....45

Pantoja v. Anton,
198 Cal. App. 4th 87 (2011)38

Parrish v. Sollecito,
249 F. Supp. 2d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....38

Prozeralik v. Cap. Cities Commc 'ns, Inc.,
188 A.D.2d 178 (1993).....60

Rangel v. Am. Med. Response W.,
2013 WL 1785907 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2013).....50

Rasmy v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.,
952 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2020).....37, 38

Reynaga v. Roseburg Forest Products,
847 F. 3d 678 (9th Cir. 2017)37, 38

Rice v. FCA USA LLC,
2018 WL 345731 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 10, 2018).....49

Rickley v. Goodfriend,
212 Cal. App. 4th 1136 (2013)59

Robinson v. De Niro,
739 F. Supp. 3d 33 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....47

Roby v. McKesson Corp.,
47 Cal. 4th 686 (2009)36, 41

S. G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dep’t of Indus. Rels.,
769 P.2d 399 (Cal. 1989)52

Salamon v. Our Lady of Victory Hosp.,
514 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2008).....51

San Francisco Milling Co. v. Mordecai,
134 Cal. App. 755 (1933)53

Schoenadel v. YouGov Am. Inc.,
2025 WL 371089 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2025).....43

Sealy v. State Univ. of New York at Stony Brook,
834 F. App’x 611 (2d Cir. 2020)47

Sears-Barnett v. Syracuse Cmty. Health Ctr., Inc.,
 531 F. Supp. 3d 522 (N.D.N.Y. 2021).....41

Sooroojballie v. Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey,
 816 F. App'x 536 (2d Cir. 2020).....41, 48

Spencer-Smith v. Ehrlich,
 347 F.R.D. 606 (S.D.N.Y. 2024)56

Stajic v. City of New York,
 214 F. Supp. 3d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....48

State Dep't of Health Servs. v. Superior Ct.,
 31 Cal. 4th 1026 (2003)41, 49

Summa v. Hofstra Univ.,
 708 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013).....47

Tobias v. Notations, Inc.,
 2015 WL 4654454 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2015).....53

Troeger v. JetBlue Airways Corp.,
 2024 WL 5146185 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2024)37

Vega v. Broome Cnty.,
 2023 WL 6318919 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2023).....44

Villalobos v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
 2023 WL 5108499 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2023).....50

Vincent Crisafulli Testamentary Tr. v. AAI Acquisition, LLC,
 110 N.Y.S.3d 494 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018)53

Wawrzenski v. United Airlines, Inc.,
 106 Cal. App. 5th 663 (2024)49

Wilson v. City of Fresno,
 763 F. Supp. 3d 1073 (E.D. Cal. 2025).....42

Wind Dancer Prod. Grp. v. Walt Disney Pictures,
 10 Cal. App. 5th 56 (2017)53

Wyatt v. Union Mortg. Co.,
 24 Cal. 3d 773 (1979)59

Wysinger v. Auto. Club of S. California,
 157 Cal. App. 4th 413 (2007)47

Yanowitz v. L'Oréal USA, Inc.,
36 Cal. 4th 1028 (2005)43, 45

Statutes

Cal. Civil Code § 1614.....55
Cal. Civil Code § 1615.....55
Cal. Gov't Code § 1292337, 39
Cal. Gov't Code § 1294041, 43, 49
Cal. Lab. Code § 98.649
Cal. Lab. Code § 1102.542, 49
Cal. Lab. Code § 277552
Cal. Lab. Code § 2776(a).....52

Other Authorities

2 C.C.R. § 11008.....49
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....53
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 73.....55
